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Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP) has been implemented in 

the country particularly in Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra and Andaman & Nicobar Islands and if 

so, the details and the current status thereof, State/UT-wise; 

(b) the total amount spent on each patient ailing from Chronic Kidney Disease along with the 

number of beneficiaries who have availed dialysis sessions under the aegis of the programme 

during each of the last three years and the current year, particularly in Tamil Nadu, 

Maharashtra and Andaman & Nicobar Islands; 

(c) the challenges faced by the Government while implementing the programme; 

(d) whether the PMNDP has not been implemented in some States and if so, the reasons 

therefor and the efforts made by the Government to implement PMNDP in such States/UTs;  

(e) whether the number of dialysis machines in the country is lesser than the actual 

requirement; 

(f) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and 

(g) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to effectively implement PMNDP in the 

country? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (g): Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP) was launched for chronic 

kidney disease during year 2016-17 to support all district hospitals under National Health 

Mission (NHM). PMNDP has been implemented in total 36 States/UT in 641 Districts at 1350 

centres by deploying 8871 hemo-dialysis machines. Total 17.27 lakh patient availed dialysis 

services and 188.57 Lakh Hemo-dialysis sessions were held as on 31st December 2022. The 



detail of state wise program implementation status is available in the link below: 

https://nhsrcindia.org/pmndp-map-table. The state-wise detail of beneficiaries under PMNDP 

is as per Annexure. National Health Mission (NHM) supports States/UTs in implementation 

of Haemodialysis and Peritoneal Dialysis services under PMNDP based on the gap 

assessment done by the State/UTs through the annual Programme Implementation Plans 

(PIP).  

        

Dialysis services are provided free of cost to the below poverty level (BPL) beneficiaries. 

With the objective to ensure accessibility and portability under One Nation-One Dialysis 

concept,  National PMNDP portal was launched on 5th May 2022 and is operational across the 

states for registration of dialysis patients using Ayushman Bharat Health Account (ABHA) 

ID. 

***** 

 

 

 

 

https://nhsrcindia.org/pmndp-map-table


 

Annexure 

PRADHAN MANTRI NATIONAL DIALYSIS PROGRAM 

NATIONAL MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT: FOR THE REPORTING 

MONTH: AS ON 31 DECEMBER, 2022 

S.No. State Name Cumulative No. of patients benefitted 

1 A&N Islands 5423 

2 Andhra Pradesh 153556 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1950 

4 Assam 41964 

5 Bihar 34132 

6 Chandigarh 187 

7 Chhattisgarh 4177 

8 (a) D&N Haveli 1488 

8 (b) Daman & Diu 436 

9 Delhi 5330 

10 Goa 34053 

11 Gujarat 133701 

12 Haryana 60406 

13 Himachal Pradesh 53062 

14 Jammu & Kashmir  24712 

15 Jharkhand 11057 

16 Karnataka 226240 

17 Kerala 169004 

18 Ladakh 31 

19 Lakshadweep 79 

20 Madhya Pradesh 22356 

21 Maharashtra 68567 

22 Manipur 15942 

23 Meghalaya 178 

24 Mizoram 4672 

25 Nagaland 1750 

26 Odisha 25648 

27 Puducherry 587 

28 Punjab 26113 

29 Rajasthan 52083 

30 Sikkim 1734 

31 Tamil Nadu 102419 

32 Telangana 83128 

33 Tripura 4416 

34 Uttar Pradesh 31356 

35 Uttarakhand 12396 

36 West Bengal 312419 

                        Total 1726752 

 


